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SDAB-D-16-294

To comply with a Stop Order to CEASE the
Non-Accessory Parking, REMOVE all meters,
signage, and material related to parking and
REFRAIN from allowing Non-Accessory
Parking. This Order is to be complied with on
or before September 28, 2016.

10123 - 106 Street NW
Project No.: 413016-004

9:00 A.M.

SDAB-D-16-295

To comply with a Stop Order to CEASE the
Non-Accessory Parking, REMOVE all meters,
signage, and material related to parking and
REFRAIN from allowing Non-Accessory
Parking. This Order is to be complied with on
or before September 28, 2016.

10145 - 106 Street NW
Project No.: 000413016-003

NOTE:

Unless otherwise stated, all references to “Section numbers™ refer to
the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
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ITEM I1I: 9:00 A.M.

FILE: SDAB-D-16-294

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL.:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

413016-004

Comply with a Stop Order to CEASE the
Non-Accessory Parking, REMOVE all
meters, signage, and material related to
parking and REFRAIN from allowing
Non-Accessory Parking. This Order is to
be complied with on or before September
28, 2016.

Order Issued

September 8, 2016

September 20, 2016

10123 - 106 Street NW

Plan B2 Blk 5 Lot 133

ZONE: UW-Urban Warehouse Zone

OVERLAY: Special Area Downtown

STATUTORY PLAN: Capital City Downtown Plan
| Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the

Development Authority:

We act on behalf of Wigalo Holding Ltd. Wigalo Holding Ltd. is appealing
the Stop Order issued in relation to its property on the following grounds:

1. Wigalo Holding Ltd. is in the process of taking steps to obtain the

appropriate development permits.

2 Wigalo Holding Ltd. requires additional time to take the steps to obtain the
development permit and is seeking to have the Stop Order varied to extend

the date of compliance.
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3. Such further and other grounds of appeal as may be presented at the
hearing of the within appeal.

Given that Wigalo Holding Ltd. is in the process of taking steps to obtain a
development permit, 1 am requesting that the heairng of this appeal be
adjourned until after a decision regarding the development permit application
and any subsequent appeal has been made. Wigalo Holding Ltd. will make
the development permit application this week and will request that the
decision regarding the development permit be expedited. If the development
permit is refused, then Wigalo Holding Ltd. will appeal the refusal. | will
then request that the development permit appeal be heard first as the outcome
of the development permit appeal will dictate the outcome of this appeal.

General Matters

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board at a hearing on September 29, 2016
made and passed the following motion:

“that the appeal hearing be scheduled for November 17, 2016.”

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, ¢ M-26 states the following:
Stop order
645(1) Despite section 545, if a development authority finds that a development,

land use or use of a building is not in accordance with

(@) this Part or a land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, or

(b) adevelopment permit or subdivision approval,

the development authority may act under subsection (2).

(2) If subsection (1) applies, the development authority may, by written notice,
order the owner, the person in possession of the land or building or the person
responsible for the contravention, or any or all of them, to

(@) stop the development or use of the land or building in whole or in part
as directed by the notice,


https://www.canlii.org/en/ab/laws/stat/rsa-2000-c-m-26/latest/rsa-2000-c-m-26.html%23sec545_smooth
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(b) demolish, remove or replace the development, or

(c) carry out any other actions required by the notice so that the
development or use of the land or building complies with this Part, the

land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, a development permit or
a subdivision approval,

within the time set out in the notice.

(3) A person who receives a notice referred to in subsection (2) may appeal to
the subdivision and development appeal board in accordance with section 685.

Permit
683 Except as otherwise provided in a land use bylaw, a person may not
commence any development unless the person has been issued a
development permit in respect of it pursuant to the land use bylaw.

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or

(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal

board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing
reasons, with the board within 14 days,

(@) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to
in section 685(1), after

(i) the date on which the person is notified of the order or
decision or the issuance of the development permit, or


https://www.canlii.org/en/ab/laws/stat/rsa-2000-c-m-26/latest/rsa-2000-c-m-26.html%23sec685_smooth
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Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal board

(a.1)  must comply with the land use policies and statutory plans and, subject
to clause (d), the land use bylaw in effect;

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development permit
or any condition attached to any of them or make or substitute an
order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a
development permit even though the proposed development does not
comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or
value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(i)  the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for
that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw:

Section 910.11(3)(s) states Non-accessory Parking is Discretionary Use in the Urban
Warehouse Zone.

Under Section 7.4(39), Non-accessory Parking means development providing vehicular
parking which is not primarily intended for the use of residents, employees or clients of a
particular development. Typical uses include surface parking lots and parking structures
located above or below Grade.

Section 910.11 states the purpose of Urban Warehouse Zone is to develop a unique
mixed-use business commercial, educational and residential neighbourhood,
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accommodating a diversity of uses, including residential, commercial, institutional, light
manufacturing and assembly in a safe, walkable, human-scaled built environment that
builds on the existing land use pattern and respects the architectural characteristics and
functions of the area.

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue
its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. Bylaw
No. 11136 requires that a verbal announcement of the Board’s decision shall be made at
the conclusion of the hearing of an appeal, but the verbal decision is not final nor binding
on the Board until the decision has been given in writing in accordance with the
Municipal Government Act.
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ﬁﬁé n SUSTATNABLE MAILING ADDRESS:
"!o DEVELOPMENT 5Sth Floor, 10250 - 101 Street NW

Edmonton, AB TS5 3P4

September 8, 2016 Qur File: 000413016-004

WIGALO HOLDING LTD
101 6915 - 109 STREET NW
EDMONTON AB T6H 3B7

Dear Sir/Madam:

A check with Land Titles Office discloses that you are the registered owner(s) of the property
located at 10123 - 106 STREET NW, legally described as Plan B2 Blk 5 Lot 133.

LAND USE INFRACTION:

This property is zoned UW (Urban Warehouse Zone) in accordance with Section 910.11 of the
Edmonton Zoning Bylaw. Our investigation revealed that a Non-Accessory Parking Lot has been
operating. The City of Edmonton has not issued a development permit to aperate a
Non-Accessory Parking which is contrary to Section 683 of the Municipal Government Act,
R.S.A. 2000, c.M-26.1.

ORDER:

Pursuant to Section 645 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, YOU ARE HEREBY
ORDERED TO: CEASE the Non-Accessory Parking, REMOVE all meters, signage and material
related to parking and REFRAIN from allowing Mon-Accessory Parking.

This order is to be complied with on or before September 28, 2016.

CONSEQUENCES FOR NON-COMPLIANCE:

In the event that a person fails to comply with an Order issued under Section 645, Sectioh 646
of the Municipal Government Act authorizes the City to enter on the land and take any action
necessary to carry out the Order. Section 553(1)(h.1) of the Act provides that the costs and
expenses of carrying out an order may be added to the tax roll of the property and Section
566(1), subject to subsection (2), a person who is found guilty of an offence under this Act is
liable to a fine of not more that $10,000.00 or to imprisonment for not more than one year, or
to both fine and imprisonment.

The property will be inspected on or after September 28, 2016 to determine compliance with
this Order.

Failure to comply will result in action as described in Section 646.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that if Non-Accessory Parking has not CEASED_AN[_J_m? meters,
Page 1 of 4
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signage and other related material have not been REMOVED by the September 28, 2016
deadline, the City will carry out the Order pursuant to Section 646 by entering the property and
doing what is necessary to carry out the Order, and all the costs and expenses in doing so will
be added to the tax roll pursuant to Section 553(1)(h.1) of the Municipal Government Act R.5.A.
2000.

Following are Sections 553, 645, 646, 683, 685 and 686 of the Municipal Government Act,
R.S.A. 2000, c.M-26.1, which provides you with the right to appeal this Order and enables the
City to add all costs associated with this action to the tax roll of the property.

If you have any questions in regards to this matter, please contact the writer at 780-496-6220.

Regards,

Justin Hogberg

Development and Zoning

Development Services

Phone Number: 780-496-6220

Fax Number: 780-496-6054

Email Address: Justin.Hogberg@edmonton.ca

Page 2 of 4
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Adding 553(1) A council may add the following amounts to the tax roll of a parcel of land:
gmf:'; t.i tax (a) unpaid costs referred to in section 35(4) or 39(2) relating to service connections
roll of a munidpal public utility that are owing by the owner of the parcel;

(b) unpaid charges referred to in section 42 for a municihal utility service provided to
the parcel by a municipal public utility that are owing by the owner of the parcel;

(c) unpaid expenses and costs referred to in section 549(3), if the parcel?s owner
contravened the enactment or bylaw and the contravention occurred on all or a
part of the parcel;

(d), (e) repealed 1999 c11 s35;
(f) costs associated with tax recovery proceedings related to the parcel;

(g) if the municipality has passed a bylaw making the owner of a parcel liable for
expenses and costs related to the municipality extinguishing fires on the parcel,
unpaid costs and expenses for extinguishing fires on the parcel;

(g.1) if the municipality has passed a bylaw requiring the owner or accupant of a
parcel to keep the sidewalks adjacent to the parcel clear of snow and ice, unpaid
expenses and costs incurred by the municipality for removing the snow and ice
in respect of the parcel;

(h

=

unpaid costs awarded by a composite assessment review board under section
468.1 or the Municipal Government Board under section 501, if the composite
assessment review board or the Municipal Government Board has awarded costs
against the owner of the parcel in favour of the municipality and the matter
before the composite assessment review board or the Municipal Government
Board was related to the parcel;

(h.1) the expenses and costs of carrying out an order under section 646;
(i} any other amount that may be added to the tax roll under an enactment,

Stop order 645(1) Despite section 545, if a development authority finds that a development, land
use or use of a building s net in accordance with

(a) this Part or a land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, or
(b) a development permit or subdivision approval,
the development authority may act under subsection (2).

(2) If subsection (1) applies, the development authority may, by written notice, order the
awner, the person in possession of the land or building or the person responsible for
the contravention, or any ot all of them, to

(a) stop the development or use of the land or building in whole or in part as
directed by the notice, .

(b) demolish, remove or replace the development, or

(c) carry out any other actions required by the notice so that the development or
use of the land or building complies with this Part, the land use bylaw or
regulations under this Part, a development permit or a subdivision approval,
within the time set out in the notice.

(3) A person who receives a notice referred to in subsection (2) may appeal to the
subdivision and development appeal board in accordance with section 685.

Enforcement of 646(1) If a person fails or refuses to comply with an order directed to the person under

stop order section 645 or an order of a subdivision and development appeal board under
section 687, the municipality may, in accordance with section 542, enter on the
land or building and take any action necessary to carry out the order.

(2) A municipality may register a caveat under the Land Titles Act in respect of an arder
referred to in subsection (1) against the certificate of title for the land that is the
subject of the order.

Page 3 of 4
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Permit

Grounds for
appeal

Appeals

(3) If a municipality registers a caveat under subsection (2), the municipality must
discharge the caveat when the order has been complied with.

683 Except as otherwise provided in a land use bylaw, a person may not commence
any development unless the person has been issued a development permit in
respect of it pursuant to the land use bylaw.

685(1) If a development authority
(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) Issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issuies an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal
to the subdivision and development appeal board.

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order,
decision or development permit made of issued by a development authority may
appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a
development permit for a permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw
were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted,

686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is
commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons, with the board
within 14 days,

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to In section 685(1), after

(i) the date on which the person is notified of the order or decision or the
issuance of the development permit, or

(i) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day
period or within any extension under section 684, the date the period ar
extension expires,

or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), after
the date on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in
accordance with the land use bylaw.

(2) The subdivision and development appeal board must hold an appeal hearing within
30 days after receipt of a notice of appeal.

(3) The subdivision and development appeal board must give at least 5 days? notice in
writing of the hearing
(a) to the appellant,
(b) to the development authority whose order, decision or development permit is the
subject of the appeal, and

(c) to those owners required to be notified under the land use bylaw and any other
person that the subdivision and development appeal board considers to be
affected by the appeal and should be notified.

(4) The subdivision and development appeal board must make available for public
inspection before the commencement of the hearing all relevant documents and
materials respecting the appeal, including

(a) the application for the development permit, the decision and the natice of
appeal, or

{b) the order under section 645.

(5) In subsection (3), "owner" means the person shown as the owner of land on the
assessment roll prepared under Part 9.

Page 4 of 4



Hearing Date: Thursday, November 17, 2016

12

U
b 0 i i n
3 5 : 5 3
2 g DC) g .
(889) (3)
<= ke
Beaver Hil
\—— Hﬂprark
; i ; :
E 5 8 ]
JAMSC JAMSC
e e R imineperei o r —
JAMSC
NG ) Ll
4 A
SURROUNDING LAND USE DISTRICTS
Site Locatjon < File: SDAB-D-16-294 ﬁ
N J




Hearing Date: Thursday, November 17, 2016
ITEM I: 9:00 A.M.

13
FILE: SDAB-D-16-295

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL.:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

413016-003

Comply with a Stop Order to CEASE the
Non-Accessory Parking, REMOVE all
meters, signage, and material related to
parking and REFRAIN from allowing
Non-Accessory Parking. This order is to
be complied with on or before September
28, 2016.

Order Issued

September 8, 2016

September 20, 2016

10145 - 106 Street NW

Plan B2 BIk 5 Lots 134-137

ZONE: UW-Urban Warehouse Zone

OVERLAY: Special Area Downtown

STATUTORY PLAN: Capital City Downtown Plan
| Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the

Development Authority:

We act on behalf of Wigalo Holding Ltd. Wigalo Holding Ltd.is appealing
the Stop Orders issued in relation to its property on the following grounds:

1. Wigalo Holding Ltd. is in the process of taking steps to obtain the

appropriate development permits.

2. Wigalo Holding Ltd. requires additional time to take the steps to obtain the
development permits and is seeking to have the Stop Orders varied to extend

the date for compliance.
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3. Such further and other grounds of appeal as may be presented at the
hearing of the within appeal.

Given that Wigalo Holding Ltd. is in the process of taking steps to obtain a
development permit, 1 am requesting that the hearing of this appeal be
adjourned until after a decision regarding the development permit application
and any subsequent appeal has been made. Wigalo Holdings Ltd. will make
the development permit application this week and will request that the
decision regarding the development permit be expedited. If the development
permit is refused, then Wigalo Holdings Ltd. will appeal the refusal. | will
then request that the development permit appeal be heard first as the outcome
of the development permit appeal will dictate the outcome of this appeal.

General Matters

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board at a hearing on September 29, 2016
made and passed the following motion:

“that the appeal hearing be scheduled for November 17, 2016.”

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, ¢ M-26 states the following:
Stop order
645(1) Despite section 545, if a development authority finds that a development,

land use or use of a building is not in accordance with

(@) this Part or a land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, or

(b) adevelopment permit or subdivision approval,

the development authority may act under subsection (2).

(2) If subsection (1) applies, the development authority may, by written notice,
order the owner, the person in possession of the land or building or the person
responsible for the contravention, or any or all of them, to

(@) stop the development or use of the land or building in whole or in part
as directed by the notice,


https://www.canlii.org/en/ab/laws/stat/rsa-2000-c-m-26/latest/rsa-2000-c-m-26.html%23sec545_smooth
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(b) demolish, remove or replace the development, or

(c) carry out any other actions required by the notice so that the
development or use of the land or building complies with this Part, the

land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, a development permit or
a subdivision approval,

within the time set out in the notice.

(3) A person who receives a notice referred to in subsection (2) may appeal to
the subdivision and development appeal board in accordance with section 685.

Permit
683 Except as otherwise provided in a land use bylaw, a person may not
commence any development unless the person has been issued a
development permit in respect of it pursuant to the land use bylaw.

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or

(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

Appeals

686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal
board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing
reasons, with the board within 14 days,

(@) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to
in section 685(1), after

M the date on which the person is notified of the order or
decision or the issuance of the development permit, or


https://www.canlii.org/en/ab/laws/stat/rsa-2000-c-m-26/latest/rsa-2000-c-m-26.html%23sec685_smooth
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Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal board

(a.1)  must comply with the land use policies and statutory plans and, subject
to clause (d), the land use bylaw in effect;

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development permit
or any condition attached to any of them or make or substitute an order,
decision or permit of its own;

(d may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a
development permit even though the proposed development does not
comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or
value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(i)  the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for
that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw:

Section 910.11(3)(s) states Non-accessory Parking is Discretionary Use in the Urban
Warehouse Zone.

Under Section 7.4(39), Non-accessory Parking means development providing vehicular
parking which is not primarily intended for the use of residents, employees or clients of a
particular development. Typical uses include surface parking lots and parking structures
located above or below Grade.

Section 910.11 states the purpose of Urban Warehouse Zone is to develop a unique
mixed-use business commercial, educational and residential neighbourhood,
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accommodating a diversity of uses, including residential, commercial, institutional, light
manufacturing and assembly in a safe, walkable, human-scaled built environment that
builds on the existing land use pattern and respects the architectural characteristics and
functions of the area.

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue
its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. Bylaw
No. 11136 requires that a verbal announcement of the Board’s decision shall be made at
the conclusion of the hearing of an appeal, but the verbal decision is not final nor binding
on the Board until the decision has been given in writing in accordance with the
Municipal Government Act.
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THECITY OF GUSTAINABLE MAILING ADDRESS:
monlo DEVELOPMENT 5th Floor, 10250 - 101 Street NW
Edmonton, AB TS5 3P4

September 8, 2016 Qur File: 000413016-003

WIGALO HOLDING LTD
101 6915 - 109 STREET NW
EDMONTON AB TéH 3B7

Dear Sir/Madam:

A check with Land Titles Office discloses that you are the registered owner(s) of the property
located at 10145 - 106 STREET NW, legally described as Plan B2 Blk 5 Lot 135, Plan B2 Blk 5
Lot 136, Plan B2 Blk 5 Lot 134, Plan B2 Blk 5 Lot 137.

LAND USE INFRACTION:

This property is zoned UW (Urban Warehouse Zone) in accordance with Section 910.11 of the
Edmonton Zoning Bylaw. Our investigation revealed that a Non-Accessory Parking Lot has been
operating. The City of Edmonton has not issued a development permit to operate a '
Non-Accessory Parking which is contrary to Section 683 of the Municipal Govemment Act,
R.S.A, 2000, c.M-26.1.

'ORDER:

Pursuant to Section 645 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, YOU ARE HEREBY
ORDERED TO: CEASE the Non-Accessory Parking, REMOVE all meters, signage and material
related to parking and REFRAIN from allowing Non-Accessory Parking.

This order is to be complied with on or before September 28, 2016.

CONSEQUENCES FOR NON-COMPLIANCE:

In the event that a person fails to comply with an Order issued under Section 645, Section 646
of the Municipal Government Act authorizes the City to enter on the land and take any action
necessary to carry out the Order. Section 553(1)(h.1) of the Act provides that the costs and
expenses of carrying out an order may be added to the tax roll of the property and Section
566(1), subject to subsection (2), a person who is found guilty of an offence under this Act is
liable to a fine of not more that $10,000.00 or to imprisonment for not more than one year, or
to both fine and imprisonment.

The property will be inspected on or after September 28, 2016 to determine compliance with
this Order.

Failure to comply will result in action as described in Section 646.

Page 1 of 4
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YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that if Non-Accessory Parking has not CEASED AND the meters,
signage and other related material have not been REMOVED by the September 28, 2016
deadline, the City will carry out the Order pursuant to Section 646 by entering the property and
doing what is necessary to carry out the Order, and all the costs and expenses in doing so will
be added to the tax roll pursuant to Section 553(1)(h.1) of the Municipal Government Act R.5.A.
2000. - )

Following are Sections 553, 645, 646, 683, 685 and 686 of the Municipal Government Act,
R.S.A. 2000, c.M-26.1, which provides you with the right to appeal this Order and enables the
City to add all costs associated with this action to the tax roll of the property.

If you have any questions in regards to this matter, please contact the writer at 780-496-6220.

Regards,

Justin Hogberg

Development and Zoning

Development Services

Phone Number: 780-496-6220

Fax Number: 780-496-6054

Email Address: Justin.Hogberg@edmonton.ca

Page 2 of 4
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Adding 553(1) A council may add the following amounts to the tax roll of a parcel of land:

Amounts (3) unpaid costs referred to in section 35(4) or 39(2) relating to service connections

mmg to tax of a municipal public utility that are owing by the owner of the parcel;

(b) unpaid charges referred to in section 42 for a municipal utility service provided to
the parcel by a municipal public utility that are owing by the owner of the parcel;

{c) unpaid expenses and costs referred to in section 543(3), If the parcel?s owner
contravened the enactment or bylaw and the contravention occurred on all or a
part of the parcel;

(d), (e) repealed 1999 c11 s35;
(f) costs associated with tax recovery proceedings related to the parcel;

(g) if the municipality has passed a bylaw making the owner of a parcel liable for
expenses and costs related to the municipality extinguishing fires on the parcel,
unpaid costs and expenses for extinguishing fires on the parcel;

{g.1) if the municipality has passed a bylaw requiring the owner or accupant of a
parcel to keep the sidewalks adjacent to the parcel clear of snow and ice, unpaid
expenses and costs incurred by the municipality for removing the snow and ice

in respect of the parcel;

(h) unpald costs awarded by a composile assessment review board under section
468.1 or the Municipal Government Board under section 501, if the compasite
assassment review board or the Municpal Government Board has awarded costs
agalnst tha ovmer of the parcel in favour of the municipality and the matter
before the composite assessment review board or the Municipal Government
Board was related to the parcel:

(h.1) the expenses and costs of carrying out an order under saction 646;
(i} any cther amount that may be added to the tax roll under an enactment.

Stop order 645(1) Desplte section 545, If a development authority finds that a development, land
use or use of a building is not in accordance with

_ (a) this Part or a land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, or
(b) a development permit or subdivision approval,
the development authority may act under subsection (2). )

(2) If subsection (1) applies, the development authority may, by written notice, order the
owner, the person in possession of the land or building or the person responsible for
the contravention, or any or all of them, to

{a) stop the development or use of the land or building in whole or In part as
directed by the notice, )

tb) demolish, remove or replace the development; or

() carry out any other actions required by the notice so that the development or
use of the land or building complies with this Part, the land use bylaw or
regulations under this Part, a development permit or a subdivision approval,
within the time set out in the notice.

(3) A person who receives a notice referred to in subsection (2) may appeal to the
subdivision and development appeal board in accordance with section 685,

Enforcement of 646(1) If a person falls or refuses to comply with an order directed to the person under

stop order section 645 or an order of a subdivision and development appeal board under
section 687, the municipality may, In accordance with section 542, enter on the
land or building and take any action necessary to carry out the order.

(2) A municipality may register a caveat under the Land Titles Act in respect of an ordef
referred to In subsection (1) against the cartificate of title for the land that is the
subject of the order.
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(3) If a municipality registers a caveat under subsection (2), the municipality must
discharge the caveat when the order has been complied with.

683  Eucept as otherwise provided in a land use bylaw, a person may not commence
any development unless the person has been issued a development permit in
respect of it pursuant to the land use bylaw.

685(1) If a development authority
(@) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) Issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal
to the subdivision and development appeal board.

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order,
dedision or development permit made or issued by a development authority may
appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

(3) Despite subsectiens (1) and (2}, no appeal lies in respect of the Issuance of a
development permit for a permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw
were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted.

686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is
commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, contalning reasons, with the board
within 14 days,

(@) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1), after
(i} the date on which the person is notified of the order or declsion or the
issuance of the development permit, or

(ii) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day
period or within any extension under section 684, the date the period or
extension expires,

or
(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), after

the date on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in
accordance with the land use bylaw.

(2) The subdivision and development appeal board must hold an appeal hearing within
30 days after recelpt of a notice of appeal.

(3) The subdivision and development appeal board must give at least 5 days? notice in
writing of the hearing

(a) tothe appellant,
(b} tothe development authority whose order, decision or development permit is the
subject of the appeal, and

(c) tothose owners required to be notified under the land use bylaw and any other
person that the subdivision and development appeal board considers to be
affected by the appeal and should be notified.

(4) The subdivision and development appeal board must make available for public
inspection before the commencement of the hearing all relevant documents and
materials respecting the appeal, including

(a) the application for the development permit, the decision and the notice of
appeal, or
(b} the order under section 645.

(5) In subsection (3), "owner” means the person shown as the owner of land on the
assessment roll prepared under Part 9.
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BUSINESS LAID OVER

SDAB-D-16-252

An appeal to operate a Major Home Based Business (Filling Sandbags —
Sandbags.ca)
November 23 or 24, 2016

SDAB-D-16-264

An appeal to construct exterior alterations to an approved Accessory
Building (rear detached garage, 7.3 m x 6.1 m).
November 23 or 24, 2016

SDAB-D-16-267

An appeal to change the Use from Warehouse Sales to Restaurants (170
seats) and to construct interior alterations
November 23 or 24, 2016

SDAB-D-16-273

An appeal to construct an addition (3.33m x 7.39m carport) to a Single
Detached House, existing without permits.
November 30 or December 1, 2016

SDAB-D-16-144

An appeal to construct 6 Accessory General Industrial Use buildings -
existing without permits (Kiewit Energy Canada Corp - 3 lunchroom
buildings, 2 office buildings, and 1 office/lunch building)

November 30 or December 1, 2016

SDAB-D-16-263

An appeal to erect a fence higher than 1.2 m in a Side Yard abutting a
public roadway other than a lane.
December 7 or 8, 2016

SDAB-S-14-001

An appeal to create 78 Single Detached residential lots, 36 Semi-detached
residential lots, 31 Row Housing lots and three (3) Public Utility lots from
SE 13-51-25-4

January 25, 2017

APPEAL HEARINGS TO BE SCHEDULED

188283359-001

An appeal to change the use from a Flea Market Use to a Night Club and
Major Amusement Establishment (1757 square metres of Public space)
November 23 or 24, 2016

116341262-007

An appeal to construct a 2 Storey Accessory Building (Garage Suite on
second floor, Garage on main floor, 10.36m x 6.81m), existing without
permits

November 23 or 24, 2016

182548244-007

An appeal to construct an Accessory Building (Shed, 3.20 metres by 3.12
metres), existing without permits
December 7 or 8, 2016

128010578-001

An appeal to erect a Privacy Screen 8ft in height along the Southwest
portion of the property, along a Required Side Yard
December 7 or 8, 2016
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